
Arkansas Parole Board 

Recommendations for Commutation 

November 14, 2022 

With Merit 

 
Name ADC# County Conviction 

1. Sims, Leeotis 117832 Clark Man.Delv.Poss Cont Subs 

  Habitual Offender – 2 counts 

Dist Near Crtn Facilities 

  Habitual Offender – 2 counts 

 

Arkansas Parole Board 

Recommendations for Commutation 

November 14, 2022 

Without Merit 
 

Name ADC # County Conviction 

1. Anderson, David 087368 Greene Murder 1st Degree 

2. Atwell, Donald 179318 Crawford Sexual Assault 2nd Degree 

3. Bowen, William 109249 St. Francis Capital Murder 

4. Croff, Tiffany 713667 Sebastian Possess W Purpose Del Meth Cocaine 

Poss Drug Paraphernalia Meth 

Cocaine 

Poss Cont Sub Sched l,ll Excluding 

Meth Cocaine 

5. Ganaway, Cornelius 165474 Pulaski Aggravated Robbery 

Theft of Property Obtnd by Threat of 

Serious Physical Injury 

6. Heslet, Shawna 707373 Sebastian Aggravated Robbery 

Theft of Property 

Fleeing 

7. Howard, Curtis 081086 Jefferson 

 

 

    Pulaski 

Aggravated Robbery 

Theft of Property 

 

Aggravated Robbery 

Theft of Property 

8. Lane, Adam 155843 Sebastian Poss. Firearm Certain Pers 

Simul. Poss Of Drg/Firearm 

 -Habitual Offender 

Poss with intent to Deliver 

Poss Drug Paraphernalia Man Meth 

Cocaine Habitual Offender 

9. LeClair, Frederick 114981 Arkansas Rape 

10. London, Ricky 653332 Jefferson Poss W Purp Del Meth Cocaine 



 

 

 

 

Arkansas 

Poss Drug Paraphernalia Man Meth 

Cocaine 

 

 

Deliver Meth Cocaine 

Use Anoth’s Prop For Crime 

Poss W Purpose Del Meth Cocaine 

Poss Cont Sub Sched l,ll Meth 

Cocaine 

Poss Drug Paraphernalia Meth 

Cocaine 

11. McClard, Jeremy 652338 Hot Springs 1st Degree Murder 

12. McKenzie, Matthew 170976 Benton Dist/Poss/View Sex Explicit 

13. Milburn, Randy 130450 Drew Sexual Solic. Of a Child 

Sexual Assault 2nd Degree 

14. Mister, Sharvelt 120997 Sebastian Delivery of Cocaine 2 counts 

15. Penny, Robert 134553 Greene Rape 

Sexual Assault 2nd Degree 

Incest 

16. Pinder, Steven 123397 Columbia Rape 

17. Reed, Kevin 163636 Benton Rape 

Sexual Assault 2nd Degree 

Endgr Welf.Of Minor 1st Dg 

 -Probation Revocation 

Fleeing  

18. Salas, Israel 178186 Searcy Sexual Assault 2nd Degree 

19. Sisneros, Christopher 654072 Benton Delivery Controlled Substance 

Possession Controlled Substance  

Fraudulent Use of CC 

Forgery 2 Degree 

20. Strickland, Daniel 092586 Desha Breaking and Entering 

Theft of Property  

Burglary 

Kidnapping 

Rape 4 counts 

Aggravated Robbery 

21. Vanzant, Mark 137057 Pulaski 1st Degree Murder 
 


